40,000,000 (Four 

Crore) only in his favour by the defendant no.1 bank. Under 

the sanction letter bearing Reference No. 

FBL/GCB/CRD/2016/756, the plaintiff availed Term Loan for a 

period of 8 years from the date of disbursement with a 

limit of Taka 25,000,000/- (Two Crore Fifty Lac) only for 

the purpose of taking over the outstanding loan liability 

from the pro-forma defendant Nos. 8, 9 and 10 and also was 

sanctioned an overdraft loan amounting to Taka 15,000,000/- 

(One Crore Fifty Lac) in 1 (one) year revolving basis to 

meet the working capital requirement of the plaintiff. On 

February 2018, the defendant bank company without notifying 

the plaintiff started to charge interest at the rate of 16% 

and 17% per annum with respect to the overdraft facility 

and term loan facility. The plaintiff was astounded by such 

behavior of the defendants and on 29.03.2018, the plaintiff 

issued a letter to defendant No.2 notifying that he has 

paid interest amounting to Taka 7,975,445/- (Seventy Nine 

Lac Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Five) only 

till 29.03.2018 and requested that the interest rate of the 

loans be not increased over 13% as otherwise it would be 

difficult for the plaintiff to meet loan liabilities and 

maintain a clean CIB report. Despite such request the 

defendant No.5 on 02.04.2018 issued a letter bearing